
13 November 2018 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 05.11.18

Scrutiny Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Brown; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. London  
Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Hogg, Kitchener, Lindsay, McArthur, Purves, Reay and Searles

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 17 July 2018, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any declarations not already registered

3.  Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the 
Scrutiny Committee (if any) 

 

4.  Actions from the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10)  

5.  West Kent Police 
Chief Inspector Tony Dyer, Sevenoaks District 
Commander of Kent Police in attendance to 
answer questions about crime and disorder in 
the Sevenoaks District.

6.  Performance Monitoring (Pages 11 - 24) Lee Banks 
Tel: 01732 227161

7.  Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Finance (Pages 25 - 26) Councillor John 
Scholey 

8.  In-Depth Scrutiny, Staffing - Final Report (Pages 27 - 54) Councillor Cameron 
Brown, 
Jim Carrington-West 
Tel: 01732 227286



9.  Work Plan (Pages 55 - 56)  

EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



1

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Brown (Chairman)

Cllr. London (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Ball, Clack, Hogg, Kitchener, London, Purves and Searles

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. McArthur and Reay

Cllrs. Eyre and Hunter were also present.

DIRECTION FROM CHAIR

The Chairman advised the meeting that as he needed to leave the meeting early, 
with the Committee’s consent, he would ask the Vice Chairman to direct 
proceedings on his behalf until assuming the Chair when he left.

1.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held 
on 24 April 2018, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record.

2.   Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Hogg declared that his wife was a volunteer for Citizens Advice in 
Swanley. 

3.   Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee 

There were none.

4.   Actions from the Previous Meeting 

Questions were raised on the status of 3 sites in Swanley, the redevelopment of 
the White Oak Leisure Centre and the development of Bevan Place and Meeting 
Point. The Chief Officer for Communities and Business advised that Bevan Place 
and Meeting Point had been out to tender and the Council was waiting for West 
Kent Housing to value the residential units at Bevan Place. Local Members and 
Town Council Members would be provided with an update in Autumn closely 
followed by Swanley residents. The Chief Officer advised that newsletters were 
distributed to Swanley residents to update them on any changes as they occurred. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018

2

Action 1: Chief Officer Communities and Business to report to the next 
meeting with any updates on the three Swanley sites, White Oak Leisure 
Centre, Bevan Place and Meeting Point. 

Members considered actions 2 and 5 which related to planning decisions taken by 
the Development Control Committee, especially those which were overturned. 
Members compared the updates given and noted that only one of the six 
overturned decisions went to appeal. Appealed decisions were currently awarded a 
green performance indicator. It was noted that figures may appear inconsistent as 
they covered different periods of time. Members noted that information on 
overturned and appealed planning decisions were frequently requested from the 
Scrutiny Committee. It was advised that figures were provided to the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, and considered that something similar could also be shared 
with the Scrutiny Committee and Development Control Committee. Scrutiny 
members thought it important that the Development Control Committee were 
aware of the costs involved in a planning appeal including the potential for costs 
awarded against us in the event of the Council winning and appeal. Members hoped 
these figures could help identify patterns and any issues for consideration. 

Action 2: Chief Planning Officer to provide a brief report to the November 
meeting on the running totals of key planning figures including delegated 
and Committee decisions taken, overturned decisions and appeals. To also 
provide details of the cost accrued of any appeals regardless of outcome.

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman took agenda items 9 and 10 
before agenda item 5.

5.   In-Depth Scrutiny, Staffing - Interim update 

Councillor Brown as Chairman of the In-Depth Scrutiny Working Group which was 
investigating the number of current vacancies and long term sickness across the 
Council, updated members on progress. The working group had held meetings with 
different departments and was also hoping to compare their findings with other 
authorities before submitting a report. Members were advised that the working 
group was ahead of schedule and they were expecting to present a report at the 
next meeting. 

 
6.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted.
Members noted that Kent Police and The Portfolio Holder for Finance would be 
attending the meeting on 13 November 2018. The working groups’ report on 
staffing was also expected for the November meeting ahead of the scheduled 
February 2019 date. It was agreed that the Portfolio Holder for Planning and 
Sencio Leisure would be invited to the meeting on 5 February 2019. West Kent 
Housing would be invited to the meeting in Spring 2019. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018

3

(Vice Chairman in the Chair)

7.   Citizens Advice 

The Chairman welcomed representatives from Edenbridge and Westerham and 
North and West Kent Citizens Advice Bureaux (CAB) who gave a presentation on the 
work of Citizens Advice within the district. Robin Thompson, the Chair of CAB in 
North West Kent, advised the Committee that there were three main centres, 
three outreach services and a five days a week phone service providing free, 
independent and confidential advice across Sevenoaks District. Mr Thompson 
highlighted that their clients were often the ones with the most complex cases as 
basic information could be found on the Citizens Advice website. 

Members asked for clarification on the budget for West Kent and Edenbridge and 
Westerham and how funding was split between the two organisations. In relation 
to North and West Kent CAB, budget allocation was considered for its centres 
within and outside the district. The representatives in attendance advised that 
clients were required to live or work in the district to access the service, except in 
the case of an emergency. They advised that alongside the introduction of 
Universal Credit, the Department for Work and Pensions had provided financial 
support to Local Authorities for Assisted Digital Support and Personal Budgeting. At 
this point it was too early to comment on the impacts of Universal Credit however 
it’s effect was being monitored. In response to questions around volume of website 
users, Members were advised that clients would use a central website and CAB 
head office monitored the overall total of website users, but were not able to 
provide a figure for those accessing from within the district. The representatives 
advised that their clients frequently encountered issues with Employment Support 
Allowance (ESA) and CAB was involved in research, with their findings being used 
as evidence in internal and external campaigns. It was noted that hospitality gifts 
were sometimes received from clients, with incidence of gift giving being higher in 
Sevenoaks than elsewhere in the country. Members were advised that both 
organisations were currently running a deficit budget and if in receipt of more 
funding they would consider hiring more staff or opening a centre for an additional 
day. 

On behalf of the Committee, the Chairman thanked the representatives from North 
West Kent and Edenbridge and Westerham Citizens Advice for attending.

8.   Performance Report 

Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council 
to the end of May 2018. Members were asked to consider 9 performance indicators 
which were performing 10% or more below their target with a commentary from 
Officers explaining the reason and detailing any plans to improve performance. If 
actions taken were not deemed sufficient, the report recommended referring 
those indicators to Cabinet for further assessment. The report also provided key 
performance indicators relating to the Portfolio Holders invited to the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

http://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b7602/Presentation%2017th-Jul-2018%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=1


Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018

4

Members discussed the time taken to process a new Claim for housing benefit 
which was currently running at a significant delay. Members were concerned as 
this was considered to have a large impact on people’s lives. 

Action 3: Chief Finance Officer to provide further clarification into the 
delays when processing a new claim for Housing Benefit.

Members considered the figures for appeals dismissed against planning application 
refusal and noted that the variation of this figure from those stated in the actions 
was likely to be due to the figures being for different periods of time. 

Members considered the possibility of changing the performance indicator target as 
some were viewed as outdated. Green waste bin collections had increased 
significantly to their current level of 8,000, since the target had been set at 9. 

Action 4: Head of Transformation and Strategy to advise whether it would be 
possible to review performance indicators with a focus on those where 
measures need updating, including missed green waste collections.  

Members noted the average number of working days lost to sickness and were 
advised that over a two-month period one and a half days were lost per employee 
with the indicator not differentiating between short and long term sickness. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

9.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Health presented a report on recent 
achievements and challenges ahead. She covered the successes and challenges of 
housing, and health and leisure. Members were advised that Sevenoaks was one of 
the leading Districts in the country on health matters, also surpassing many unitary 
authorities. Pembury hospital had been reported to have met their discharge 
times, even during the winter and cold weather. An iESE Gold Award had been won 
for Transformation in Health and Social Care for the Council’s unique approach to 
delivering health and wellbeing services. Member were advised that the Health and 
Wellbeing Board had been replaced by the West Kent Elected Members Forum for 
which the Portfolio Holder for Health and Housing was the Chair. 
This was considered a great success as District Authorities promoting public health 
had little input to the Health and Wellbeing Board. Members noted that the
[...]
 

The Chairman welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Policy & Performance who 
reported on recent achievements within his portfolio. He advised that the Council 
was undertaking a number of projects which were at various stages of 
development. The Premier Inn had been signed off this week and was expected to 
open in early August. Buckhurst 2 carpark development was reported to be on 
budget and on time to be completed by Spring 2019. 
The Portfolio Holder advised that Bevan Place, Meeting Point and Working Men’s 
Club sites in Swanley were out for tender with the Working Men’s Club expected to 
be at planning application stage before 2019. Before any decisions would be made 
the Council would consult with Swanley Town Council and local residents. Options 
were still being considered for the development of the White Oak site and Leisure 
Centre. Members requested information into the redevelopment of White Oak 
Leisure Centre to which the Portfolio Holder cited financial constraints as the 
reason for the delay. The anticipated profits from the development of the 3 sites 
would not be enough to cover the cost of the Leisure Centre Redevelopment so 
other options were being explored. The value and sale price of land was also cited 
as a reasons behind the sites’ development delay.

Members were advised that the ‘Sevenoaks Suns’ Professional Basketball Team, 
who were one of the leading basketball clubs in England, had expressed interest in 
supporting the opening of a new leisure centre. The Club was currently training at 
various locations including Sevenoaks School and Knole Academy, and it was hoping 
to secure a site with up to four courts and 500 spectator seats. Members discussed 
the possibility of the Club being based at a redeveloped Swanley White Oak Leisure 
Centre. Members enquired as to the access of other sports if White Oak was the 
base of the Sevenoaks Suns to which they were advise the Club had considered this 
in their business model. 

The Portfolio Holder advised that the Corporate Plan was due to be submitted in 
September which would highlight emerging priorities. The Council was currently 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Scrutiny Committee - 17 July 2018

6

undertaking a customer redesign project which was hoped to improve customer 
experience when contacting the Council. The Portfolio Holder advised that long 
standing staff with a wealth of knowledge would be encouraged to share this with 
others to educate others and enable them to deal with a wider variety of issues. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.00 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 6

Agenda Item 1



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 17.7.18

Action Description Status and last updated Contact Officer

ACTION 1 Chief Officer Communities and Business to 
report to the next meeting with any updates 
on the three Swanley sites, White Oak 
Leisure Centre, Bevan Place and Meeting 
Point.

Please find the response attached. Lesley Bowles 

Ext. 7430

ACTION 2 Chief Planning Officer to provide a brief 
report to the November meeting on the 
running totals of key planning figures 
including delegated and Committee decisions 
taken, overturned decisions and appeals. To 
also provide details of the cost accrued of 
any appeals regardless of outcome.

Since 1 April this year Development Management have 
determined 1,153 planning applications.

We have had 36 appeals determined in the same 
period, representing a little over 3% of all decisions,

Of those, 14 have been allowed which is just under 
39%.  Three of those allowed were Committee 
decisions where the refusal was against Officer 
recommendation.

The approved annual budget for Planning appeals is 
£196,239.  Profiled to date is £114,838 with a spend 
of £96,169.

Richard Morris 
Ext. 7139

ACTION 3 Chief Finance Officer to provide further 
clarification into the delays when processing 
a new claim for Housing Benefit.

Explanation included in Performance Monitoring 
report at Scruti
[...]
nda Item 4



PERFORMANCE REPORT

Scrutiny Committee – 13 November 2018

Report of Chief Executive

Status: For Information

Key Decision: No 

This report supports the Council Promise to provide value for money

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Peter Fleming

Contact Officer Lee Banks (Ext. 7161)

Recommendation to Scrutiny Committee:  That

a) Members note the contents of the report; and

b) if Members are dissatisfied by actions being taken to improve performance 
by either Officers, Advisory Committee or Cabinet, they consider areas of 
underperformance for scrutiny.

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that areas of under performance within 
services are considered and reviewed by Members.

Introduction and Background

1 Scrutiny Committee have requested a regular update at each of their 
meetings of any performance indicators which are not meeting their target 
level. Attached to this short introduction paper is an exceptions report with 
a commentary from officers explaining the reasons why performance is not 
within 10% of target and detailing any actions the service is planning to take 
to improve performance levels.

Performance Overview

2 The table on the following page summarises performance levels as at the 
end of September 2018. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Current Month Year To Date

Red
10% or more below target

4
(9.8%)

7
(17.1%)

Amber
Less than 10% below target

 9
(21.9%)

10
(24.4%)

Green
At or above target

 28
(68.3%)

24
(58.5%)

3 Provided as Appendix A to this report are details of the 7 indicators where 
performance is ‘Red’ and missing the target level by 10% or more.

4 Commentary is provided for each of the ‘red’ performance indicators 
explaining why target has not been met and the actions that are planned to 
improve performance.

Portfolio Holder Performance Reports

5 At the Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 14 July 2015 it was resolved for 
‘Officers to provide key performance indicators relevant to the Portfolio 
Holders invited to the Scrutiny Committee at each meeting’. The following 
performance report is provided as Appendix B to this report:

 Appendix B – Finance Portfolio performance report

6 Where performance is ‘red’ and missing the target level by 10% or more 
Officers have provided a commentary for Members consideration.

Other Options Considered and/or Rejected 

7 None. 

Key Implications

Financial

Effective performance management monitoring arrangements will assist the Council 
in diverting resources to areas or services where it is considered to be a greater 
priority.

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement.

Robust arrangements are in place to ensure that the risk of inaccurate data being 
reported to Members is minimised and assurance can be placed on the accuracy of 
data used to assess performance. By reporting to Members and ensuring all 
Members are able to access the Council’s performance management system the risk 
of poor performance not being identified or addressed is minimised.

Page 12

Agenda Item 6



Equality Impacts

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 
the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

Conclusions

This report to Members summarises performance across the Council with data that 
was available at the end of September 2018. Members are asked to consider 7 
performance indicators which are performing 10% or more below their target and if 
the actions being taken by officers are not deemed sufficient are recommended to 
refer those indicators to the Cabinet for further assessment.

Appendices Appendix A – Exceptions Report

Appendix B – Finance Portfolio performance report

Background Papers None 

Dr Pav Ramewal

Chief Executive

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

1

Scrutiny Committee – Exceptions Report

Key:

Status Colour Details

Green At or above target

Amber Less than 10% below target

Red 10% or more below target

C
[...]
t Status

LPI_DS 
Clean 
004

Percentage of 
cleaning schedules 
completed to 
agreed frequency

82% 98% 81.99% 98%

A national shortage of HGV drivers to 
fill vacancies and supply Agency 
drivers, combined with annual leave 
and sickness absence, has meant 
frequent and often short notice 
reassignment of street cleansing teams 
to ensure refuse collection rounds are 
completed each day.  

Vacancies have been advertised but 
the salaries offered are insufficient to 
compete with the private sector for a 
limited number of available HGV 
drivers at any one time.

Actions under consideration include 
one off ‘welcome’ payments to HGV 
drivers, recoverable if the employee 
chooses to leave within a defined 
period and non HGV appointments to 
be made and sponsored training 
provided to gain HGV 2 licence 
category.

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 6



Appendix A

4

Cumulative (Year to Date) 
Performance

2018/19
Code Short Name

Current 
Value

Current 
Target

Curren
t Status

Performance Chart
Value Target Status

Latest Note

LPI_FS 
003

Debts outstanding 
more than 61 days

£48,918 £30,000 £48,918 £30,000

The total amount of debts raised in the 
past 12 months was £3.298m.  Debts 
still unpaid after 61 days represents 
1.49% of the debts raised in the past 12 
months (i.e. 98.51% collected).

Within this group are £6,000 of debts 
relating to the provision of private 
sewerage arrangements. Finance, legal 
and property are working towards a 
resolution. Also within this group are 
£20,000 of debts relating to building 
control customers. Finance and 
Building Control staff are actively 
chasing these debts; £8,000 of which 
has since been paid.

LPI_HS 
A 004

Number of 
households living in 
B & B

34 10 34 10

The number of people in nightly paid 
emergency accommodation has 
increased significantly since the 
introduction of the Homelessness 
Reduction Act in April 2018. The 
Housing Advice Team are working hard 
to identify other opportunities 
including workin

Minutes of the meeting


7

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Brown (Chairman)

Cllrs. Clack, Hogg, Kitchener, Lindsay, Purves, Reay and Searles

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Ball, London and 
McArthur

Cllrs. Dr Canet and Scholey were also present.

11.   Minutes 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee held 
on 17 July 2018 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record. 

12.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.  

13.   Responses of the Cabinet to reports of the Scrutiny Committee (if any) 

There were none. 

14.   Actions from the Previous Meeting 

The Chief Officer Communities and Business provided updates on the 3 Swanley 
sites to be developed, White Oak Leisure Centre Bevan Place and Meeting Point. It 
was advised that Meeting Point and Bevan Place had been out to tender with 
responses expected by 7 December 2018. The Council was working with Alliance 
Leisure on redevelopment plans for White Oak Leisure Centre and feasibility work 
had been undertaken for this site. Strong community involvement would be central 
to the development of all sites and consultation could be expected in advance of 
any planning application. 

Members considered the planning figures relating to decisions, overturns and 
appeals and noted these figures provided a greater insight than the relevant 
performance indicators. Members requested that similar figures be provided at the 
next meeting. 

Action 1:  Chief Planning Officer to provide running totals of planning figures 
(as provided at the previous meeting) relating to delegated and Committee 
decisions taken, overturned decisions and appeals and details of the cost 



Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018

8

accrued of any appeals regardless of outcome. To clarify if the appeals 
determined in the specified time period all originated from planning 
applications in the same period. 

The actions were noted. 

15.   West Kent Police 

The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector Tony Dyer, Sevenoaks District Commander 
of Kent Police to the meeting, who gave an overview of the levels of crime within 
the District. 

Chief Inspector Dyer explained that Sevenoaks District has the first or second 
lowest recordings for most if not all crime categories in the County. The Sevenoaks 
District had seen a reduction in Anti-Social Behaviour and had the slowest increase 
in recorded crime in the County. 

The Chief Inspector advised that there had been a ten-year reduction in crime 
nationally and crime statistics were now expected to level out. In Kent County 
victim based crime had seen a 20% increase, domestic abuse a 39% increase and 
residential burglary a 23% increase. Victim based crime in Sevenoaks had seen a 
32% rise with 17,700 more incidents reported than the previous year. Nonetheless, 
Sevenoaks District was reported to have the lowest level of violent crime, sexual 
offences and theft in the County alongside high prosecution rate. The Chief 
Inspector praised the work of the Community Safety Unit, the Fire brigade and the 
Police in local high profile cases including Antisocial Behaviour at the Convent of 
Mercy site in Swanley. 

Members were reassured that the perceived increases crime were a result of the 
Crime Data Integrity Inspection, affecting the way crime was reported and 
recorded. The roll out of Crime Data Integrity Inspections also made comparisons 
with other Councils outside of the Kent area difficult, however the Police would 
commence comparisons in 2019. 

Chief Inspector Dyer responded to questions on the current strategy around visible 
policing which was influenced by limited resources and focused on the most 
vulnerable; victims of domestic violence, rape and sex related cybercrimes. Visible 
policing was largely carried out by Police Community Support Officers (PCSOs) due 
to limited funds. In answer to a Member’s question, Chief Inspector Dyer answered 
that, if there were an increase in funding, he thought the priority would be 
returning to a more proactive approach and increasing community policing. 

The Committee were advised that the non-urgent 101 service had improved, with 
average waiting times down to seven minutes. Members highlighted difficulties 
with reporting crimes online, despite this being recognised as the most efficient 
method of reporting, it was noted that difficulties may discourage people from 
reporting crimes. Cross county lines crime was discussed however Members were 
assured that this was not a significant issue in Sevenoaks. It was also noted that 
the Sevenoaks District was not facing human trafficking and forced labour crimes. 



Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018

9

PCSOs were holding surgeries and residents could enquire at Parish Council Offices 
or to the PSCO team directly for information on surgery times and locations. 

In relation to questions around shed burglaries the Chief Inspector advised that the 
Police regularly consulted the up-to-date list of burglaries and aimed to send an 
Officer to the affected properties, follow up with a phone call and where 
appropriate, provide shed alarms. 

Members discussed if funding from Section 106 or the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) could be used to fund additions to the PCSO team. 

Action 2:  Chief Officer Communities and Business to investigate if Section 
106 or CIL grants could be used to fund expanding the PCSOs team.

The Chairman thanked Chief Inspector Dyer for his attendance.

16.   Performance Monitoring 

Members considered the report which summarised performance across the Council 
to the end of September 2018. Members were asked to consider 7 performance 
indicators which were performing 10% or more below their target with a 
commentary from Officers explaining the reasons and detailing any plans to 
improve performance. If actions taken were not deemed sufficient, the report 
recommended referring those indicators to Cabinet for further assessment. The 
report also provided key performance indicators relating to the Portfolio Holder 
invited to the Scrutiny Committee meeting.

In response to numbers of green waste collections being missed, Members 
considered possibilities for providing clearer information to residents on waste pick 
up days. Options discussed were printing the Council website link for collection 
days on the bags themselves, sending information out with the permits for green 
waste bins, providing more information on waste collection in InShape and posting 
letters through resident doors. 

Action 3:  Chief Officer Environmental and Operation Services to advise on 
whether the Council can provide even more information to residents on 
green waste pick up days. 

Occasions where targets had not been met were attributed to an increase in 
demand for the green waste service with further increases expected. Work was 
underway to make the service more effective as routes were reconsidered. 

It was noted that shortages of Heavy Goods Vehicle (HGV) drivers affected both 
the waste collection and street cleaning services. Members considered training 
drivers through apprenticeships and diversifying the vehicle fleet to include 
smaller vehicles. 

Action 4:  Chief Officer Corporate/Environmental and Operation Services to 
advise whether smaller vehicles could be used for waste collection and/or 
street cleansing services in response to the shortage of HGV drivers. 



Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018

10

Members requested further information on the indicator relating to debts 
outstanding more than 61 days especially those relating the Building Control 
Services. 

Action 5: Chief Planning Officer to provide information on how soon after 
service we request payment and if measures can be taken to ensure payment 
is made prior to the Council signing off on Building Control Services. 

It was noted, that Council had increased obligations since the introduction of the 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2018 and Universal Credit was likely to affect the 
number of households living in B&Bs. Members advised that the Council was in 
receipt of funding from Central Government for providing temporary 
accommodation. 

Action 6:  For Chief Officer Communities and Business to provide additional 
information on households living in B&B accommodation. How much is the 
accommodation costing? How many days on average do families stay? What 
the families living situations are prior to the B&B accommodation? The 
location of the B&B accommodation (in or out of district)?

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

17.   Questions to the Portfolio Holder for Finance 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report updating the Committee on 
recent achievements and challenges ahead. He highlighted that the Council has 
been successful in delivering a 10 year balanced budget and remained self-
sufficient from direct central government funding. He outlined the Council’s plans 
for property investment and advised Members that investment continued to be 
targeted within a 50-mile radius of the office. Members discussed the possibility of 
investing outside of this 50-mile however regulations were anticipated which would 
aim to restrict borrowing for property investment outside of the local area. 
Property Investment was included in the budgeting process and the Council would 
continue with the current approach and review as appropriate. 

The Portfolio Holder advised that the Income Strip Funding Working Group was a 
Working Group of Council and would therefore report its findings directly to 
Council. 

Members were advised that the Facilities Management 20 year costed maintenance 
programme would allow the Council to prepare for required investment expected 
in the coming years. 

The Chairman thanked the Portfolio Holder for his attendance. 

18.   In-Depth Scrutiny, Staffing - Final Report 

Councillor Brown presented the final report as Chairman of the In-Depth Scrutiny 
Working Group. The working group had been investigating the number of current 



Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018

11

vacancies and long term sickness absences across the Council. Meetings had been 
held with different Officers and an external recruitment agency. The Chairman 
noted that salaries were given as the primary reason by staff for leaving the 
Council, with competition from London and the private sector. Certain areas were 
identified as more problematic to recruit for, and Market Related Payments (MRPs) 
were offered in some circumstances. 

Members noted that free parking at the Council Offices should be reflected in the 
list of current staff benefits. 

Possibilities for increasing flexible working opportunities for staff were discussed 
including job share, working from home and 10am to 2pm shifts. It was hoped that 
these arrangements would appeal to parents returning to work and those living out 
of District. Members discussed widening the radius for relocation policy and 
considering commuting time in addition to distance. 

The possibility was discussed of introducing a shuttle bus for staff between the 
train station and the Argyle Road Offices, however Members felt this would not be 
appropriate and be at odds with the Council’s commitment to Health promotion. 

Staff referral schemes were considered to support recruitment whereby current 
staff could recommend friends and relatives and would receive financial incentives 
if their recommendation was appointed and successfully completed probation. It 
was suggested that the Council review where posts were advertised. This could 
include in local and general newspapers, on Social Media and local online forums 
including ‘mumsnet’ and ‘dadsnet’. 

Members discussed the current practice of staff being required to pay back training 
costs if leaving the Council within two years of training completion for a job in the 
private sector. It was considered if this could be increased to three years and 
expanded to also including moving to other Local Authorities. Options around 
tapered payback were discussed and Members supported full payback after one 
year with a lower percentage payback after the second and third years. 

Members enquired as to the cost of agency staff and requested further details on 
how these compared with full time staffing costs. 

Action 7:  Chief Officer Corporate Services to provide information on agency 
costs in comparison with that of full time staff for specific roles. 

Members agreed that the report should be referred to Cabinet following the 
inclusion of feedback from Committee Members.

Resolved:  That 

i) delegated authority be given to the Chairman of the Working Group to 
make appropriate amendments to the report prior to submission to 
Cabinet; and



Scrutiny Committee - 13 November 2018

12

ii) subject to the amendments above the report be recommended to 
Cabinet. 

19.   Work Plan 

Members noted that West Kent Housing and the Portfolio Holders for Legal and 
Democratic Services and Economic and Community Development would be 
attending the meeting on 5 February 2019. It was agreed that the Portfolio Holder 
for Housing and Heath would be invited to attend the meeting on 2 April 2019 
alongside Sencio and the Portfolio Holder for Planning.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.22 PM

CHAIRMAN


